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(There were no witnesses called.)

EXHIBTITS

(There were no ekhibits introduced.)
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PROCEEDTINGS

THE CLERK: 2009-GS-39-1448, thé State v. Alex Brice

Graham, indicted for distribution of coéaine base within

one-half mile of a park. 2009-GS-39-1446, indicted for

distribution of cocaine base. 2009-GS-39-1440, indicted

for distribution of cocaine base. 2009-GS-39-1439,
distribution of cocaine base within one-half mile of a

park. 2009-GS-39-1438, indicted for resisting arrest with

>assault.

2008-GS-39-0833, the State v. Rodney Rowland,

indicted for'leaving the scene of an aécident with
property damage.

Raise your right hands, please.
WHEREUPON,

ALEX BRICE GRAHAM,
RODNEY ROWLAND,

after first having been duly sworn; testified as follows:

THE COURT: Do you have some jail days for me?

MR. NEWTON: Yes, Your Honor.

On Mr. Graham, he has 116 days as of today.

THE COURT: Okay. How about Rowland?

MR. NEWTON: Rowland, Your Honor, bas no days. It
looks‘like he was released the day he was arrested.

THE COURT: Which one is which?

MR. NEWTON: This is Mr. Rowland, Your Honor.
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Mr.

way.

-

‘Mr. Graham is on that side. I'm sorry. They switched --
-MR. WARDER: This is Mr. Graham. This is

Rowland. .

Do you want them to switch?

THE COURT: Well, no, he's fine. We'll dp it that

 All right. He had no days?

MR. NEWTON:v No days, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Okay. In the last 24 hours, have you had

any drugs, alcohol, or medication, Mr. Graham?

DEFENDANT GRAHAM: No, sir
THE COURT: Mr. Rowland?
DEFENDANT ROWLAND: No, sir.

THE COURT: Have you ever been treated for the abuse

of alcohol, drugs, mental illness, or emotional problems,

Mr.

Graham?

DEFENDANT GRAHAM: .Yes,_sir..
THE COURT: Go ahead and tell me.

DEFENDANT GRAHAM: . I~had_$ome drug. abuse classes not

too long ago.

THE COURT: Are you sober today?

. DEFENDANT GRAHAM: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Okay. How about you, Mr. Rowland?
DEFENDANT ROWLAND: No, sir.

THE COURT: All right. Mr. Graham, you're up here on
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indictment 09-1448. It alleges you did -- well, before I

start this.

You've got indictments that have not been presented
to the Grand Jury. You have an absolute right to require
the State to present the cases to the Grand Jury where |
they would have to prove more probably fhan not that a
crime was committed and you did it.

Do you want to give that right up, which would allow
you to go forward?

"DEFENDANT GRAHAM: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: All right. This indictment, 09-1448,
alleges you did in Pickens County, between March 2 and 5,
of this year, distribute a quantity of crack cocaine
within a half-mile of Haygood Park. That carries up to 15
years —-- well, 10 to 15 years, and no probation on that
one. It's a serious offense, which means if you get
convictions for three or more sefious offenses, you're
eligible for life in prison without parole.

‘Do you understand that?

DEFENDANT GRAHAM: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Okay. Ydu're, also, up here on 09-1446.
It alleges you did in Pickens County,'between March 2 and
5, of 2009, distribute to an undercover_operative a
guantity of crack cocaine. That carries up to -- oh,

third offense. It carries 15 to 30 years.
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Is that right?

MR. NEWTON: Yes, Your Honor.

THE COURT: 15 to 30 years, and a $50,00Q fine, no
suspended sentence,‘no probation. This is, also, a
serious offense.

Do you understand that?

- DEFENDANT GRAHAM: - Yes, sir;

THE COURT: You're, also, here on 03-1440. It
alleges you did in Pickens County on June 2, 2009,
diétribute to an.undercover operative a guantity of crack
cocaine. That's 15 to 30 -- and this is a third offensé.
It is 15 to 30 years, SS0,000 fine, no suspended sentence,
no probation. It's a serious offense.

Do you.understand all that?

DEFENDANT GRAHAM: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: You're, also, here on 09-1438,. It
alleges you did in Pickens County on or about June 2,
2009, knowingly and unla&fullynassault, beat, or. wound
Jonathan Hamby of the Easley Police Department while
resisting arrest_when you. knew. or should have known he was
a police officer. You're pleading to B, which is up to --

Is it B?

MR. NEWTON:_ It's up to 10 years, Your Honor.

THE COURT: It's up to 10 years.

Do you understand that?
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DEFENDANT GRAHAM: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: And, finally, you're up here on 09-1439.
It alleges you did in Pickens County on June 2, 2009,
distribute a quantity of crack cocaine within a half-mile

of Haygood Park. Again, that's 10 to 15 years, no

.suspended sentence, no probation. It's a serious offense.

Do you understand that?

DEFENDANT GRAHAM: Yes, sir.

ATHE COURT: Okay. Mr. Rowland, you're up here on
08-0833. It alleges you did in Pickens County on or about
January 11, 2008, drive a motor vehicle involved in an
accident resulting in damage to an attended vehicle. And
you left the scene without complyiﬁg with the requirements
of the law. And that carries up to a year in jail.

Do you understand that?'

DEFENDANT ROWLAND: Yes, sir.

THE'COURTf To each of you, understanding the nature
of the charges against you and the maximum possible
punishment, how do you want to plead, Mr. Graham?

DEFENDANT GRAHAM: Guilty, sir.

THE COURT: Mr. Rowland?

DEFENDANT ROWLAND: Guilty, sir.

THE COURT: Has anybody forced you in any way, or
coerced you, threatened you, or promised you anything to

get you to enter this plea, Mr. Graham?
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DEFENDANT GRAHAM: No, sir

THE COURI: Mr. Rowland?

DEFENDANf ROWLAND: No, sir.

THE.COURT: Do you each uﬁderstand you have an
absolute right to a trial by jury where you woﬁld be
presumed.innocent, unless and until the State could prove
you guilty beyond.any reasonable doubtvof each and every
element of each offense that you're charged with.; You'd
have a right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses
and. the evidence putiup against you by the State. You'd
have a right to compel in court all relévgnt and competent
evidence in yoﬁr-own defense, or you can remain‘silent.
Your silepce.canndt be héld against you. And you can
never be compelled to incriminate yourself.
Do you understand all of-thbse rights, Mr. Graham?
DEFENDANT GRAHAM: Yes, sir. .
THE COURT: Mr. Rowland?
DEFENDANT ROWLAND: _Yes, sir.
N THE COURT: Do you want to give up. all those rights
and.éntér tﬁis plea, Mr. Graham?

DEFENDANT GRAHAM: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: And Mr. Rowland?

DEFENDANT ROWLAND: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Aré you guilty, Mr. Graham?

DEFENDANT GRAHAM: Yes, sir. -
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THE COURT: Mr. Rowland?

DEFENDANT ROWLAND: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Are you totally and completely satisfied
with the representation of your attorney, Mr. Grahamé

DEFENDANT GRAHAM: Yes, sir. \./

THE COURT: And Mr. Rowland?

DEFENDANT ROWLAND: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: And have you had enough time to review
the evidence the State has against you, Mr. Graham?

DEFENDANT GRAHAM: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Mr. Rowland?

DEFENDANT ROWLAND: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Okay. Tell us about it.

MR. NEWTON: Your Honor, with relation to Mr. Graham,
on or around March 5th of 2009, this Defendant sold a
quantity of crack cocaine to a confidential informant
working under the supervision of the Easley Police
Department. That transaction was observed, and recorded,
and occurred within a half mile of Haygood.Park and Alice
Ball Field in the city of Eaéley.

On June 2nd, 2009, this Defendant sold a quantity of
crack cocaine to another confidential informant working
through an intermediary co-defendant named Dennis Scott.
Basically, Mr. Scott had walked to the car -- to the

Defendant's car to obtain the drugs and then handed them
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10

to the confidential informant. All this was doneiwhile
under the surveillance and~sﬁpervision-of the Easley
Police Department.

The vehicle -- the Defendant's vehicle was stopped a
shogt distance from Westgate Apartments where the
transaction had taken place. And that transaction was,
also{‘logated within a half mile of Haygood Park.

After the arrest and during. the booking process
relating to these charges, Your Honor, the Defendant got
into a struggle with Officer Hamby. The Defendant was
attempting to swallow two plastic baggies containing drugs
that were being concealed on his person. During that
struggle, he struck and pushed Officer Hamby in his
attempts to dispose of the drugs.

All that occurred in Pickens County, Your Honor. The
State does have. a recommendation.

THE COURT: Okay. What's that?

-MR. NEWTON: 15"years, which is the minimum possible
sentence, Your,Honor;

THE COURT: And what's his record?

MR. NEWTON: He has a North Carolina record, Your
Honor. There's nothing in South Carolina. From North
Carolina, he has a 1996 robbery and possession of a
controlled substance; 2001, possession with intent to

distribute cocaine. And then, in 2002, a trafficking
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cocaine.

THE COURT: All right. 1Is all that true?

DEFENDANT GRAHAM: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: All right. Anything you want to tell me? -

DEFENDANT GRAHAM: In '96, I wasn't nothing but like
17 years old, 16. I don't see the problem abéut -- what
happened in 2001, I was an adult then. But in 2001, I
wasn't but a juvenile -- I mean, the '96 conviction, Your
Honor.

.THE COURT: Yes.

Mr. Warder.

MR. WARDER: Your Hohor, Alex is not a bad person(
It's just that he got involved with drugs. He had friends
that were with him and used drugs, people he sold to. And
part of these cases were people that he used drugs with.

I mean, this informant was -- he regarded as a friend.
And, in his mind, he was just sharing with him what he.
had, you know, so...

THE COURT: Go ahead.

MR. WARDER: 1It's got him in over his head, Your
Honor. And, certainly, I agree with the decisioq in this
case. I think that 15 is the minimum that he could get.

THE COURT: That's a long time.

MR. WARDER: Yes, sir.

And it's -- we've talked about it being 85 percent
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and a most serious. And, you know, if he ever gets caught
again and messes with it, well, he could do a reél life
sentence. It's just a terrible situation. I do -believe
this is in his best interest. And I urge the Court to

take it.

THE COURT: Yes.. And get the minimum sentence out of

it.

Anything else you want-to'tell me?

DEFENDANT GRAHAM: No, sir.

THE COURT: Do you figure you can quit when you get
out -- "

DEFENDANT GRAHAM: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: -- or you'll be right back at it?

Do you think you're strong enough?

DEFENDANT GRAHAM: Yes, sir.

. MR. WARDER: Your Honor, I think he's a good mén;

THE COURT: Well, I don't -- I mean, I don't doubt
that. Everybody has got good in them.

15 on everything, except 10 on the resisting arrest
case. They're all concurrent. ACrediﬁ for the time he's
entitled to. |

Good luck to you.

l****************END OF TRANSCRIPT OF RECORD  * % # % & % % % ok % ok % %
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CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )

COUNTY OF GREENVILLE )

I, HOLLIE UENKINS, Official Court Reporter for the
Thirteenth &udicial Circuit of the State of South
Carolina, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true,
accurate; and cémplete Transcript of Record of the
proceedings had and the evidencé introduced in the
captioned case, relative to appeal, in the Cougt of
General Sessions for Pickens County, South Carolina, on
the 23rd day of September, 2009.

I do further certify that I am neither of kin,

counsel, nor interest to any party hereto.

March 26, 2010

Hollie M. Jenkins, Court Reporter

My Commission Expires: 11-17-10
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA - . ) o S
- ' . ) IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS | .
County of PICKENS: . ) A 'f. pro T .,

I}lei Brice Graham’

Full pame and prison number (if any) of Applicant

V.

APPLICATION FOR

State of South Carolina POST-CONVICTION RELIEF

bE 0V S- 034 i‘qu 1
YNITOYY O HINOS

| .

INSTRUCTIONS READ CAREFULLY

In order for thlS apphcatlon to receive consxderatlon by the Court, it shall be-in writing (legibly
handwritten or- typewntten), sxgned by the applicant and verified (notarlzed), and it shall set forth in
concise form the answers to eacli applicable question. If necessary, applicant may furnish:his answer to 2
particular question on the reverse side of the- page or on an’ addmonal page ‘Applicant shall make clear to

_Since every apphcatxon must be swom under oath, any false statement. ofa rnatcnaJ fact’ thcrein" [

hay serve as the basis of ; prosecution and conviction for perjury. Apphcants shouid, thenefore exercxse :
care to assure that all answers are true and correct. - g :

~If the application is taken'in forma pauperis, it shall include an affidavit (attached at the back ef
the form) setting forth information which establishes that apphcant will be unablé to pay the fees and costs
of'the proceedings. When the application is completed, the orlgm al shall be mailed to the Clerk of Court

~ for the County in which the apphcant was convmted

: 1 APIace ofdet,em:xon ’ Liebe; Correcti wal. nst

3: Name(s) of co-_dgfendant(s) (if any) .

2. ‘Name and loca'aon of. Court Wthh imposed sentence-

B 9 BOX 203, Riﬂgeviilea % c..n 9472
Pickena County

Generaz B:Seasions cQutt.

4. The mdwtment number or numbers Gf known) upon which and the offenses for whlch

sentence was imposed: S - : L
@ (2009-65-39-1446);2009«-63 39-144@% Pigt. cocaine (Crack)-
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(a) .
®) 9/23/09 ,El;t,near park, Pifteen years

(a)  aftera plea of guilty
(b)  after a plea of not gullty

12009 GS+ 39 1439)(20@9-68 -39~ 14384/Disc. cocalneAfmlle

v(@ )

(é)' oj pack, / Azo-og-c;-s.-ag— 143&)- . rf. :, (Rem st ing arrest B
The date upon whlch sentence was unposed and the terms of the sentence: -
9/23/99 ?1fteen _years .

©) . 9723/09 Resisting " arrest. w Assualt, {(Femlen
Check whether a finding of guilty was made:

() - - after a plea of nolo contendere

A Dﬂ% you appeal ’from the Judgment of conviction or the imposition of senténce? A

If you answered “yes” to (7), hst

(a) the n/a;‘ne of each Court to whlch you appea.led

i

1t

fii. n
®) _the:rﬁsﬁl\t_in each such Court to which you-appealed:

ii.

(c) the date of eech such result:
N/ o

'iii'.""“':"'"'""" O

(d)  ifknown, citations of any written opinion or ordefs entered pursuant to such -

results:
N/A
1. ,
it
" i,

If you answered “no” to (7) state your reasons for not so appealing; |
@) Counsel never fxled an appeal
a
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State concisely the-grounds.on which ylou base your a]legaﬁon'that you are beif}g held-in

.
s
S

¢ custody unlawfully:

@ tnvolnntaty amé uninteligen;: guilty olea

(b) | quogxntary ple.a. “based on J,nef_fe:ctzve _ass;s}:anc_:o
" (o) ‘ef'- counsel; ' ' B

State conc:sely and in the same order the facts which support each of the grounds set out

in (10) - ' '. -

(@) -Charges should ‘have been ﬂismi.;s-se_q;a;, preliminacy

a , LT ) ;

(b) ‘hearings.

©

Prior to this application have you filed w1th respect to this conv1ct10n .
ND
(a) -any petition m a State Court under South Carolina Law? N

®) - any petmon in State or Federal Courts for. habeas corpus or post-conthlons

. relief? NO
'(c)  any petition in the United States Supreme Court for. cértiorari other than petitions,

if any, already speclﬁed in (8)’7 - __HNO

(d) . any other petmons motlons or appllcanons in this or any other Court?.

NO

If you answered “yes” to any part of (12), list with respect to each petition, motion or'

~ application:

(a)  thespecific nature thereof

i N/A :

ii.

____i]'i-_..A___...._'___—-~. ———— - —_—— ——— - - it SEm oo TS

=\

(b)  the name and locanon of the Court in which each was filed:
; N/:A '
il.
iii.
v,
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(c)
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(d)

1.

il.

il
iv.

(e)

i.

1.
iii.

v.

the disposition thereof:

the date of each such disposition:
' N/A

if known, citations of any written opinions or orders entered pursuant to each such

disposition: A
‘ NZA

Has any ground set forth in (10) been previously presented-to this or any other Court,

State or Federal, in any pétition, motion or application which you have filed?

No.

If you answered “yes” to (14) identify:

(2)
i

ii.

i

(b)

ii.

1i.

which grounds have been presented:
- N/A '

the proceedings in which each ground was raised: '
CNJAL :
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17.

18.

If any ground set forth in (10) has not previously been pi'esénted to any Court, State or

Federal, set forth the ground and state concisely the reasons why such ground has not

(2)
(b)
(c)

" previously been presented: -
_ N/

Were you represented by an atfomey at any time during the course of:
yes .

(2)

(b)
(c)
(d)

©

_ your arraignment and plea?

your trial, if any? - _yee

ybur sentencin g? _ Yé’f

your éppea], if any, from the judgment of conviction or the imposition of
sentence? . NO | ‘

preparation, presentation or consideration of any petitions, motions or-

~=~'ications with respect to this conviction, which you filed?

"NO,

If you answered “yes” to one or more parts of (17), list:

(a)

i

.
i,

(®)

T L

ii.

e

the name and aadres_s of each attorney who represented you: -

Richard Warder, Ecquire

the proceedings at which each such attormey represented you: = _ .
‘Richard Warder (Primlinary hearing and yuilty pled

. Revised 3/2003
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19.  State clearly the relief you seek in filing this application:
. . New Trial - ‘ '

20.  Are you now under sentence from any other court that ydu have not challenged?
. NO S

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

— s

" ' “VERIFICATI
Countyof Ridgeville,; s.C. VE ON

I, ﬁ/@}( [Spc',t\,;h, : . ~ ., being duly sworn

upon my oath, depose and say-that 1 have subscribed to the foregoing application; that I know the
.contents thereof; that it includes every ground known to me for vacating, setting aside or
correcting the conviction and sentence attacked in this applic
allegations therein set forth are true:

ation; and that the matters an&
SWORN.t and subscribed before me this éfz \fe
day of \ | ~ , o .

. as)
| & . NotaryPuny o
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APPLICATION TO PROCEED WITHOUT PAYMENT
‘ OF COSTS AND AFFIDAVIT

o IN SUPPORT THEREOF
L, AlEY Corchesn:

_hereby apply for leave to

proceed in this action without prepayment of fees or costs.or security therefor. In support of my
application I declare under penalty of perjury that the following facts are true:

(DO
®

1 am the applicant in this action and I believe I am entitled to redress.
Because of my poverty I am

security thereof. .

unable to pay the casts of said proceedixig or give

me this

. - ) ) . } : -Applicant -
Sgozz or affirpeq to and subscribed before S

e O ANolar_yPuW

My Cominissioﬂ Expires:
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Attached Sheets

1. Applicant contends that his plea of guilty was involuntary and

unintelligently and based on ineffective assistance of counsel.

2. Applicént contends that his guilty 'plea was induceé by
ineffective assistance of counsel; and . befofe the quilty plea,
counsel was 'not.bpresent at applicant;s Ipneiiminaty hearing on
Septembet 18, 2009 and probable cause was never established, Then
counsel made!applicant~involuqt§ry plea_gqilty.tb the charges
only weeks later and in doing.thét, appliqaﬁ£ did not knowing and
voluntary waive Ihis. right ‘§Q a grénd ljdry presentment of the
indictments, to satisff the South Cafqlina Constiﬂltiop . Art 1,

section 14 and Art ‘1 section 3(AE§ual Protection Clause.

3. Applicant . counsel was ineffective for . not reguesting a

Frank's hearing on the arrest warrant which he know contained
false statements .knowingly and intelligently or has a reckless

disregard for the truth to establish a Fourth Amendmeut

‘violations. Applicant request a Franks{%earing.

4. Applicant contends that he did not waive his fight to a
direct appeal and fherefore he is. .entitled to White vs étate
hearing or new trial undetr Evitt v Lucy, to satisf§ the ' Due

Process Clause of the 14 Amendment and the Equal Protection

. Clause in State and Federai Constitution. -



The'test for deﬁermining the validity of a guilty plea based

upon alleged ineffective assistance of counsel is whether

counsel's advise was within the range of competence demanded of

attorneys in criminal case and whether there. is a reasonable

probability that, but. for counsel's efrors, the defendant would

not have plead guilty. Carter v_State 329 S.C, 355,, 360, 495

S.E.2d 773, 775 (1998)quoting Hill v_Lockhard-.474 U.S. 52, 106

s.ct. 366, 88 L. Ed.2d 203 (1985). |
A defenaant who pleads guilty,upon-advicé of counsel may only

~attack the voiuntary_and intelligen£ charter .of the guilty plea

by showing the advise he. received from counsel was not in range

v_State 310 S.C. 360, 363 , 426 S..E.2d 795, 797 (1993). Because

fhe defendant waives several constitutional rights by pleading
guith,ithe Due Process Clause reguire that gﬁilty pleas+ are
entered into voluntarily, knowingly and intelligently. Boykins v

é}abama,'395 U.S. 238 (1969);7Moredyer, because aiguilty plea is

an admission of all the elements of a formal criminal charge, it

cannot be truly voluntary ‘unless the defendant possess an
understanding of the law in relations to. the facts. McCarthy v.

United States 394 U. . 467, 89 S5.Ct.1166 (1969). At a hearing

appliéant will show'he'didn't know the 1a§s'in-re1ations to the

facts and he is entitled to relief.

423
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The appliéant requested a preliminary. heariny, the State has
the burden of proving probable ‘causey. but :it is not reyuired to

3

N

call all of  its potential witness, State v Dingle 306 S.E.2d Z

,(S.C. 1983)(guoting State v Cunningham 275 .S5.C. 189, 268 S.k. 2d

289 (1980). i1 .a preliminary: hearing, the .State must show that

. there. was "probable <cause':. to. arrest: the defendant for the

.commission of -some crime.- Absent this showing the case must be

dismissed. State v McClure 289 S.E. 24 1584 .277 ‘S.C. 432 (lybg).

The Court have held .failure :to.:conduct a properly demanded

‘preliminary:. hearing.: deprives a coupt:iaf--Genéﬁal Session of

;'_jqn;sdic;ion,;lstate'&V‘“PQrter’»2731.S;Cy:.507¢.1257€S;.E. .2d 505

. (1979); . Patriick. Frank ©O'Neil .v.State 277 S.C: :230, 285 S.E.2d

352 (1981). Weeks 1a§gq,defense:couqsey,vqided his actions and

induced applicant - to pless guilty without -presentment of his

indictments. to the:grand . jury.. Bonnette v State 282 S.E. 2d 597

- (1981).

A ‘defendant . has. .no. comstitutional right -to . a preliminary

“hearing. Staté v bullington:-551. S.E. 2d 280, 346 S.C. 262.

In South Carolina Code:Ann..§ 17-23-130 (1985) provides that
“the clerk shail;have.thgndefendant sign. a:waivers of presentment
by theAgrand,gury,andghisipleau@f guilty,“similariy, S.C. Code § -
17-23-140 (léQS)ﬁgprmxidés%Ttnat,f“?upon ﬁsigning?fthe .waiver of
presentment the -defendant iy .:plead: guilty. .. We have held

compliance with these.sections is mandatory and. further that they

.. require .a.written waiver..
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[Applicant reqgquest a hearing pursuant tdﬁ$buth Carolina dee

§17-27-80 on issues one (1) and two (2). Applicant-éontends he

did not sign a waiver " of indictment. The waiver of those

1

indictments for 2 counts) Distribution of cocaine base within %

milé'of a Park; 2 counts of DiStributioh of cocaine base and one
counts of Risting Arrest ~with Assault "were made by -the
solicitor's office. There is no valid waiver by me, ana the

waiver can not be knowingly and intelligentlyAméde.

a E A Dated 4
o AWedJend 7 e

Alex Brice” Graham #337040
‘ ' ‘ Lieber Correctional Inst

b ~ P.O BOX 205 ‘

- ’ Ridgeville, S.C. 29472

25




26

STATE OF SOUIH CAROLINA Id THE COURT OF COMMUN PLEAS
COUNEY OF PECKENS N T
ALEX BRICE GRAHAM, §337040 ) C/A NO  2010-CP=39-240
Petitioner, ) .
Vs, | Y NOTLICE AND MOLLON FOK LEAVE 2y
} ' AMEND (PCR) Aeebxcarxon
STATE OF SOUPH CAROLINA )
V.Defendant. )

COMES NOW Alex B. Granam, tTaorouyn nié. undersiynaed actorney
moves tnis Court for an Vrder damendiny his (PUR) application
pursuant to Rule 15(c) SCRCP. Tnis amendwent or pileadiiy celacud
oack to the date of tne origyinal pieadany, oec;usa igs is aot
parred oy statute of limitations, and tne Cliaim asserted in Lhe
in the amendad pleadiny arose out oﬁ the conduct, Or uvcculrence
set Eortn in the oriyinal.

Mr. Granam, veceived his trandgcript of ©Hld yuilily piga Oy
July 11, 20ll, and £found the followiny claim, of ineffective
agsistance of counsel durainyg the sSentenciny gnaﬁe wE tne

proceedings..
CONCLUS Iun
I pray tnis Court would graut an urdet O Amend this (PCERr).

Date
July  2ull




STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA I8 THE COURT OF Culdun PLEAS

COUNTY OF PICKENS S
Lo ' ' T

ALEX BRICE GRAHAM, $337040 C/a NO zufg—ce-Js-zxu

)
Petiticner,
)
)
Vs, ) PRUPOSE AdSNDmENT T 2USE

.

CONVICTLUN AP2LLCATIUN

—

STATE OF 30Uld CAROLINA

defendant.

This is a Propose Amengdment to (PCR) application filed witn

the motion to amend.

(1) ©fhe Patitioner's Counsel was ineffective for failiany Lo Eile
motion regardingy tne 15 on everyining, except iU vua cue
resisting arrest case discrepancy O@lweéen tRe Oral prouvuncCemalt

of the sentences and the written order.

LAW
In PCR proceedinys, tne odurden of proof is un the applicaant o
prove the allegaticnsa in hia application. pulter v sStdte, Joo

35.C.441, 442, 334 s5.E.2d 813, 314 (lvdd).
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The Sixth Amendment to tne United oStates Constitutblon
guaranteas a defendant the riynt o effectiva ad3lstduace OI

counsel. U.S. Conat. amend. VI; Strickxland v washingyton, 4oo U.3.

668, (1984); Lomax v. state, 379 5.C. 93, (20U8). Courts used 4

two-prony test in evaluatingy allegyatioanas oL lneKfecciva

assistance of counsel. Strickland v wWasnington, 4ev U.3. at ©d/;

Firxst, the applicant wust show counsel's rapresentdtion wd3d
deficient, whicn i3 measured py an opjactive Jdtanadara of

reasonableness. Strigsig‘g, 406 U.3. at od7. Next, tne applicant

must show he was prejudice by counseli's perfbrmances Sucn ch4at,
but' for counsel's error, tnere is a reasonapla yropaoiiity cae
result of the proceedinys wouid nave been different. 3tricxidnd,
at 6393.

in this case, the Jjudge orally pronounced 15 on everytning,
except 1lU on the redisting arrest case, from the bench, out
signed the sentencing sneets ofdering 15 yrs and AV years
current. Counsel did not make any opjections of wotivns
regarding tnis sigynificanc varianca. (See sentenciuy JsSueaelLs
atiacned); .

‘he oral pronouncement of a 3sentence concrxola ovaear a

conflicting written sentancing. order. U.3. v Osporng, 445 .30

281 (4th Cir. 2003). U.S._ v Martinez, 250 F.3d val, 942 {vrn Cic.




2001 )(noldiny a defendant's constitutional riynt co ve preseut at
sentencing mandates an oral pronouncement prevail over a
conflictiny written sentence). In tne packyround of WO3T OL i3

decisions is Uniced States v. Gaynon, 479 J.3. 522 (19dd). 1a

whnicn the United States Supreme Court sStated tnat a defeddail las
a due process riynht Lo pe presdent at ali stayed O Cne Llial o
the extent that a fair and Jusc heariny would pe tnwddted Oy nus
absence.

bue process requires the judye's oral pronounceaent contcold
over a contflicting writtean sentencinyg order. Hece tne juaye
announced two sentences from thne oench, "l5 on everycthiiny: vxpect
10 on the rasisting arreat case," but later 1acgease Lial
sentence in his written ordex. Here counsel snould nave iade Lne
proper motion, especially after that cterm Of court, Cnea tne

Jjudgye's oral pronouncement wouid nave control and 2Petaicioner

would nave had time served. J{r. p. 12, dries LI~2i.

CUNCLUS L0
Petitioner prays £for an Order aamendinyg thid claln dud a

nearinyg pursuant to Title 17-27-30 oL the soucn Caroliua Cvue of

Laws.

Dated

July 2011
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
: -C.A. No. 2010-CP-39-0210

COUNTY OF PICKENS
Alex Brice Graham,
S.C.D.C. No. 337040,
RETURN
V.

State of South Carolina,

)

)

)

)

)

)

)
Applicant, )
)

)

)

)

)
Respondent. )
)

Inr response to the post-conviction relief application filed February 5, 2010, the
Respondent would show this Court:

L

The Applicant is incarcerated with the South Carolina Department of Corrections
pursuant to the Pickens County Clerk of Court’s orders of commitment. The Applicant waived
preséntment to the Pickens County Grand Jury on charges of resisting arrest with assault (2009-
GS-39-1438), two (2) counts of distribution of cocaine base within 1/2 mile of a park (2009-GS-
39-1439, -1448), and two (2) counts of distribution of cocaine base (crack cocaine) (2009-GS-
39-1440, -1446). Richard H. Warder, Esquire represented the Applicant.

On September 23, 2009, the Applicant pled guilty. The Honorable Edward W. Miller
sentenced the Applicant. to concurrent terms of ten (10) years for resisting arrest with assault,
fifteen (15) years for each count of distribution of cocaine base within 1/2 mile of a park, and
fifteen (15) years for each count of distribution of cocaine base, third offense. The Applicant did

not appeal.

Attached herewith and incorporated herein by reference are the records of the Pickens



County Clerk of Court regarding the subject convictions, the Applicant’s records from the South .

Carolina Department of Corrections, and the guilty plea transcript.
11
In his application for post-conviction relief the Applicant alleges he is being held in

custody unlawfully for the following reasons:

© 1 Ineffective assistance of counsel:
a. Failed to appear at preliminary hearing. .
b. Failed to request “a Frank’s hearing on the arrest warrant.”

2. Involuntary guilty plea:

a. Did not “knowing and voluntary waive his right to a grand jury
presentment of the indictments.

3. “Charges should have been dismissed at preliminary hearings.”

4, Did not waive right to an appeal.

1.

The Respondent asserts the Applicant’s allegation that his attorney was ineffective is
without merit. The Respondent asserts the Applicant’s attorney rendered effective assistance
well within the standard of “fcasonableness within professional norms” for a criminal defense
attorney.

Where ineffective assistance of counsel is alleged as a groﬁnd for relief, the Applicant
must prove that “counsel’s conduct so undermined the proper functioning of the adversarial
process that the trial cannot be relied on as having produced a just result.” Strickland v,
Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 686, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 2064 (1984); Butler v. State, 286 S.C. 441,
442, 334 S.E.2d 813, 814 (1985).

The proper measure of performance is whether the attorney provided representation

within the range of competence required in criminal cases. The courts presume counsel

“rendered adequate assistance and made all significant decisions in the exercise of reasonable

31
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professional judgment.” Strickland, 466 U.S. at 690, 104 S. Ct. at 2066. The Appiicant must

overcome this presumption in order to receive relief. See Cherry v. State, 300 S.C. 115, 118, 386
S.E.2d 624, 625 (1989).
A two-pronged test is used in evaluating allegations of ineffective assistance of counsel.

First, the applicant must prove counsel’s performance was deficient. Under this preng, attorney

performance is measured by its “reasonableness under prevailing professional norms.” Cherry v.

State, 300 S.C. at 117, 386 S.E.2d at 625 (quotmg Stnckland 466 U S. at 688, 104 S. Ct. at
2065). Second, counsel’s deficient performance must have preJudlced the Apphcant such that
“there is a reasonable probability that, but for counsel’s unprofessional erTors, the result of the
proceeding would have been different.” Cherry, 300 S.C. at 117-18, 386 S.E.2d at 625 “A
reasonable probablhty isa probablhty sufﬁcxent to undermine confidence in the outcome of

trial.” Johnson v. State, 325 S.C. 182, 186, 480 S.E.2d 733, 735 (1997) (citing Strrckland V.

Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104'S. Ct. 2052 (1984)).

The Respondent submits the Applicant cannot satisfy either requirement of the Strickland

V. Washmgton test. However, the allegation of ineffective assistance of counsel probably raisés

questlons of fact that cannot be conclusxvely refuted by the record. The Respondent requests an

ev1dent1ary hearing to fully resolve this issue. See Sharper v. State, 279 S C. 264, 265, 305

S.E.2d 247, 248 (1983) (cmng Norman \A State, 276 S.C. 278, 277 S.E.2d 707 (1981)).
| | | Iv. | -
The Applicant’s assertion that his gurlty plea was mvoluntary 1s without merit. In post-
conv1ct10n rehef cases, an apphcant assertmg a constitutional violation must frame the issue as

one of meffectwe assrstance of counsel. See Al-Shabazz v. State, 338 S.C. 354 363,527 S.E.2d




742, 747 (1999) (citing Drayton v. Evatt, 312 S.C. 4, 9, 430 S.E.2d 517, 520 (1993)). An

Applicant who pleads guilty on the advice of counsel may collaterally attack the plea only by"

showing that (1) counsel was ineffective and (2) there is a reasonable probability that but for
counsel’s errors, the Applicant would not have pled guilty and would have insisted on going to

trial. Roscoe v. State, 345 S.C. 16, 20, 546 S.E.2d 417, 419 (2001) (citations omitted). An

Applicant alleging his guilty plea was induced by ineffective assistance of counsel must prove
that counsel’s advice was not “within the range of competence demanded of attorneys in criminal

cases.” Hill v. Lockhart, 474 U.S. 52, 56, 106 S. Ct. 366, 369 (1985); Bennett v. State, 371 S.C.

198, 204, 638 S.E.2d 673, 675 (2006).
To find a guilty plea is voluntarily and knowingly entered into, the record must establish
the applicant had a full understanding of the consequences of his plea and the charges against

him. See Bovkin v. Alabama, 395 U.S. 238, 243-44, 89 S. Ct. 1709, 1712 (1969).' In Bovkin,

the United States Supreme Court held that before a court can accept a guilty plea, a criminal
defendant must be advised of the constitutional rights he is waiving. Id. at 243, 89 S. Ct. at
1712. Specifically, the accused must be aware of the privilege against self-incrimination, the
right to a jury trial, and the right to confront one’s accusers. Id. Moreover, a criminal defendant
entering a guilty plea “must be aware of the nature and crucial elements of the offénse, the
maximum and any mandatory minimum penalty, and the nature 6f the constitutional rights being

waived.” Pittman v. State, 337 S.C. 597, 599, 524 S.E.2d 623, 624 (1999) (citation omitted). A

criminal defendant’s knowing and voluntary waiver of statutory or constitutional rights in a
guilty plea “must be established by a complete record, and may be accomplished by colloquy

between court and defendant, between court and defendant’s counsel, or both.” Roddy v. State,
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339 S.C. 29, 34, 528 S.E.Zd 418, 421 (2000) (citing State v. Ray, 310 S.C. 431, 437, 427 S.E:2d
171, 174 (1993)).

When determining issues relating to guilty pleas, the court will consider the entire record,
including the transcript of the guilty plea, and the évidence presented at the post-conviction relief

hearing. Anderson v. State, 342 S.C. 54, 57, 535 S.E.2d 649, 657 (2000) (citing Harres v. Leeke,

282 S.C. 131, 318 S.E.2d 360 (1984)).

- The Respondent submits the record fully supports the knowing and voluntary nature of
the Applicant’s plea. However, allegations régaxding ineffective assistance of counsel and the
voluntariness of the plea may raise a question of fact that is not conclusively refuted by the

record. Accordingly, the Respondent requests an evidentiary hearing to fully resolve this issue.

See Sharper v. State, 279 S.C. at 265, 305 S.E.2d at 248 (1983).

V.
The Respondent denies each allegation not expressly admitted, qualified or explained.
VL
WHEREFORE, havihg made its Return, the Respondent requests that a hearing be held

and counsel appointed to represent the Applicant.

Respectfully submitted,

HENRY DARGAN McMASTER
Attorney General

JOHN W. McINTOSH
Chief Deputy Attorney General

SALLEY W. ELLIOTT
Assistant Deputy Attorney General



April_ 2, 2010

By:

KAREN C. RATIGAN

Assistant Attorney General

P.O. Box 11549
Columbia, S.C. 29211

Attorneys for
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )

) IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COUNTY OF PICKENS )

) , _
) 2010-CP-39-0210
)
ALEX BRICE GRAHAM, 337040 )
)
Applicant, )
| )
Vs - ) AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE BY MAIL

)
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, )
)
Respondent. )
)

1. I'am an employee of the Respondent in the above-captioned action.

2. Regular communication by mail exists throughout the State of South Carolina and that this is a
proper circumstance of service by mail.

3. 1have this day served a copy of the Return in the above-captioned matter on the following
person by depositing same in the United States mail, postage prepaid:

Alex Brice Graham, 337040
Lieber Correctional Institution
Post Office Box 205

Ridgeville SC 29472

DATED this 21st day of April, 2010.

J&y %C. Carey, %ga] Assistant

For Respondent
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

COUNTY OF PICKENS 2010-CP-39-00210

ALEX BRICE GRAHAM,
APPLICANT,

TRANSCRIPT OF RECORD

ORIGINAL

August 1, 2011
Greenville, South Carolina

VsS.

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA,
RESPONDENT.

~—

BEFORE:

THE HONORABLE D. GARRISON HILL, JUDGE.

APPEARANCES:

R. SCOTT DOVER, ESQ.
Attorney for the Applicant

KAREN C. RATIGAN, ESQ.
Assistant Attorney General

HOLLIE M. JENKINS
Circuit Court Reporter
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2
I NDEX
(AW) - Denotes Applicant's Witness
(RW) - Denotes Respondent's Witness
Page No
(AW) ALEX BRICE GRAHAM:
Direct Examination by Mr. Dover..........c.ii v evnn. 4
Cross-Examination by Ms. Ratigan..................... 18
(RW) RICHARD WARDER:
Direct Examination by Ms. Ratigan.................... 24
Cross-Examination by Mr. DOver.....-.c.oe-uitveroranenan 29
EXHIBITS
NO. ~ DESCRIPTION : ~ ID. EVD.
(Applicant's Exhibits)
A-1 Amendment to PCR.......... it S 17

All Exhibits were retained by the Clerk of Court for
Pickens County. '
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PROCEEDTINGS

(WHEREUPON, Applicant's Exhibit No. 1 was marked for
identification only.)

THE COURT: This is Alex Graham v. the State,

2010-CP-39-0210.
Ms. Ratigan.
MS. RATIGAN: Thank you, Your Honor.
May it please the Court.

Mr. Graham waived presentment to the Grand Jury on

~the charges of resisting arrest with assault, two counts

of distribution of cocaine base within proximity of a
park, and two counts of distribution of cocaine base. He
was represented on these charges by Mr. Warder. On
September 23rd, 2009, he pled guilty to the charges before
Judge Miller. He received concurrent sentences of 10
years for resisting arrest with assault, 15 years for each
count of distribution of cocaine base within proiimity of
a park, and 15 years for each count of distribution of
cocaine base third offenée.

He did not file an appeal. BAnd the State is ready to
proceed at this time.

MR. DOVER: We are, too, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Yes, sir.

You may call your first witness.

MR. DOVER: We call Alex Graham.
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ALEX BRICE GRAHAM-DIRECT BY MR. DOVER

And, Your Honor, for the record, I've had the court

" reporter mark as an exhibit to the case, Your Honor, an

amendment thgt I received laét week in my office f;om'the
Applicant. Basically, it's asserting, again, ineffective
assistance of counsel claims. And, by consent, we've made
that part of the record.

THE COURT: All right.

MR. DOVER: Come right 6ver here. 1I'll show you.

Have you got it?

THE CLERK: Yes.

MR. DOVER: Stop there and be sworn.

THE CLERK: Place your left hand on the Bible and
raise your right hand.
WHEREUPON,

ALEX BRICE GRAHAM,

after first having been duly sworn, teétified as follows:

THE CLERK: State your full name for the record.

THE WITNESS: Aléx Brice Graham.

THE CLERK: Please be seated.

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. DOVER:

Q Good afternoon, Mr..Graham.

A Good afternoon, sir.

Q Okay. ‘I just wanted to make sure you can hear well,
and I can hear you well. I wanted to make sure everybody
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can hear you in this courtroom.
State your full name for the record.
A Alex Brice Graham.
Q Mr. Graham, were you formerly represented by
Mr. Richard Warder?
A Yes, sir.

Q And did you appear in this courtroom in Pickens

‘County on September the 23rd, 2009, for a guilty plea?

A Yes.

Q Now, is it from that guilty plea that you have filed
this application for post-conviction relief?

A Yes, sir.

Q> Now, Mr. Graham, is it, also, true that I was just
recently appointed to represent you, sir?

A Yes, sir.

Q And we've-only had a chance to meet today; is that,
also, true?

A Yes, it is.

Q Now, have I gone over the facts of the case with you
in our meeting today?

A Yes, sir.

Q And did I, also, share with you some case law in the
matter, and ask you some questions?

A True.

Q Now, I'm going to ask you -- today is your
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ALEX BRICE GRAHAM-DIRECT BY MR. DOVER

opportunity to tell.Judge Hill everything you believe that
Mr. Warder did incorrectly that led to your plea of guilty
on September 23rd,.2009.

Do you understand that?
A Yes, sir.
Q Did you send me an amendment to your previously filed
post-conviction relief application?
A Yes, I did.
Q And did you givé me another copy of it today?
A Yes, I did.
Q And we've made that a part of the record here this
afternoon. Okay, sir.
A Thank you.
Q Now, as I understand it, you appeared in court.and
you pled guilty. But, before that, you had had how many
conversations about your case with Mr. Warder?
A Like one conversation, sir, not many.
Q Did you meet with him in his office, or at the jail?
A At the jail, sir.
Q Was it the jail here in Pickens, or was it a jail

somewhere else?

A The jail here in Pickens, sir.

Q And did your family retain Mr. Warder to represent
YOu? |

A Yes.
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7
Q Now, how much time did you spend with Mr. Warder on
the one -- are you sure you only met with him one time in
jail?
A Yes, sir.
Q How much time did you spend with him on that
occasion?
A Probably 10 minutes.
Q You don't think it was any longer than 10 minutes?
A No, sir.
Q Are you aware that your family met with Mr. Warder
about your charge at anytime after that?
A Just over the telephone.
Q Your family discussed it with him over the telephone?
A After the guilty plea.
0Q Okay. ‘So, prior to the guilty plea, do you know of

any contact that your family had one-on-one with
Mr. Warder's office?
A No, sir.

Q Did you, also, meet Mr. Warder prior to entering the

guilty plea on September the 23rd, 20097

A No. We hadn't met no time before. He had came to
the -- up here and had me in the back of the courtroom
when -- the back office back there. BAnd we talked while I

signed the guilty plea papers, sir.

0 Now, how long had transpired -- how long had it been
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ALEX BRICE GRAHAM-DIRECT BY MR. DOVER

since the fist time you met with him ahd September 23rd,
when you met with him the second time?

A Just the one time when he came. I was in the county
jail approximately 116 days, and he came and seen me one
time. Then the next time I seen him was here.

Q My question was this, how long between the firsf time
you met him and thé time you saw him in court on September
23rd? Do you have any idea?

A No, sir.

Q Was it more than a month? More than twd'months, or
can you give us an idea?

A Maybe about a month.

- Q About a month?

A Yeah.
Q Now, when Mr. Warder met you on September the 23rd,
2009, what did he tell you that you believed in signing

the documents to plead guilty?

‘A On September the 23rd, he came to see me. . Because he

had an appointment to see me on September the 18th for the
preliminary hearing that he never appeared. He abandoned
me at the preliminary hearing. Well --

Q Let's go-back. And let me withdraw my questioh,
because I wanted to ask you that one first. You‘brought
it to my attention.

Prior to September the 23rd, did you have a
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9
preliminary hearing scheduled?
A Yes, sir.
Q And had you been subpoenaed to that preliminary
hearing? |
A Yes, I did.
Q And on what date was that preliminary hearing
scheduled to occur?
A September the 18th, '09.
Q And did you go to the preliminary hearing?
A Yes, I did.
Q Did Mr. Warder show up?
A No, he did not.
Q 'And, as a result, was your preliminary hearing
continued?
A No, it was not. The day of my preliminary hearing,

the Judge asked me did I want to move forward with my
preliminary hearing. I said, No, not without counsel. So
she got on the telephone and called Mr. Warder.

Mr. Warder never .appeared. He abandoned me.

Q Well, do you know what the official status of the
preliminary hearing was? Was it continued to be reset, or
not?

A No. I don't know. The Judge never -- she never said

anything else. She just told them to take me back to the

county jail.
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Q All right. So you went back to the coUnt& jail:v And
that was on the 18th?

Yes.

And did you try to call Mr. Warder's office --

Yes.

-— to find ouf what was going on?

Yes.

Did you ever get a response?

= o B R © 2 - © B

No.

Q And so you appeared here on the 23rd, and Mr. Warder

" met with you behind the courtroom?

A Yes.
Q The same place I met with you today in the holding

cell, or was it someplace else?

A The one right next door to the little dorm.

0 And what did -- now, I'm going to ask you, what did
Mr. Warder say that you believed prior to your entering
your guilty plea?

A When he came to see me on the 23rd, he said that he
had me a deal that would have been 15 years cut to seven.
And so I had asked him about my preliminary hearing. And
he sgid, Don't worry about that, because he dgot me such a
wonderful deal tbday.  And if I take it, I would only do
seven years.

So I had believed what he had told me. So I had,
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initially, signed the guilty plea, not knowing that I was
waiving valuable rights to myself. Because beside where I
was initialling it, there was an "X" already marked there,
when that box was supposed to have been checked by me.
Because that was me waiving my rights. He never explained
none of that to me.

Q Now, we're going to get into what Judge Miller
explained to you in a moment. But, prior to that, when
you met with Mr. Warder on the 23rd, behind the courtroom,
did he ever explain to you what a preliminary -- what a
Grand Jury was, as opposed to the jury that would be

hearing your case?

A No, sir.

Q Did you know the difference?

A No, sir.

0 Did you ask me -- did you tell me today that it

wasn't until you got in jail that you understood that a
Grand Jury was different from the jury that would be
impanelled to hear your testimony?

A Yes, sir.

Q And you feel as though that was an error that

Mr. Warder did not explain that to you?

A Yes, sir.

Q And is it true you told me back there today he just

showed you the box and said, Sign here, I got you a sweet
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deal, and you're going to get seven years?
A . Yes, sir.
0 And when you -- is that the basis of -- is that the

majority of your conversation with Mr. Warder that day
prior to you appearing before Judge Miller?.

A Yes, sir.

0 | Did you trust and believe Mr. Warder when he told you
that you were going to be sentenced to 15 years, suspended

on the service of seven?

A Yes, sir.

Q And is that the reason you pled guilty? .

A Yes, sir, on the advice of Mr. Warder.

0 And you believe that that advice was in error?

A Yes, I do.

Q Now, Mr. Graham, I shared with you some —-- a recent

Supreme Court case that just came down this month from our
Supreme Court. And we've got a question Judge
Miller —-- I mean, Judgé Hill is going to -- he's very
familiar with that case and others that are similar to it.
No matter what Mr. Warder said to you behind that:
door back there, you stood at this bar on September 23rd,
2009, and Judge Miller spent a lot of time going over
certain -- your rights. Do you understand -- you read
that in the transcript?

A Yes, I did.
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Q And do you remember him asking you those questions?
A I don't remember, because I was only doing what I

" thought was right on the advice of Mr. Warder to get the

deal. But if I would have knew that I wasn't getting the
deal, I might would ﬁave asked Mr. Warder and told him
that what you've got me doing, this is not what you said
behind -~ back there in the back. This is not what's
going down as planned.

0 So you acknowledge to me and Judge Hill that Judge
Miller did, in fact, go through and ask you all the

appropriate questions?

A Yeah. He asked me --

Q And he says to you ~- he tells you in the transcript
and everybody says that the minimum, the best deal you can
get, based on yoﬁr record, was a 15-year deal?

A Yeah. That's what he said.

Q And you and I have looked over your RAP sheet today.
And I don't have the full RAP sheet. But I looked over
your sentencing sheet and the records from the Department
of Corrections; and it does appear that there are, at
least, two prior drug charges on your record prior to
entering the plea in front of Judge Miller. TIs that a
correct statement?

A That is true.

Q Did I show you that?
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A Yes, you did.

Q "And did we go over that it appears that there are, at
least, two convictions, one in June of 2000, and one in
April of 2003, that would have pre—dated'the pléa in 20092
A Yes, sir.

Q And, in réading the'transcript, you can see where
everybody was telling you that while you werelétanding-up
here?

A Yes. But --

Q But you told me you believed what your lawyer, who
you paid money to, what he told you behind that door was
going to happen to you?

A Yeah. He told me it was going ﬁo be dropped to a
second offense, if I pled guilty.

0 And you --is that the reason why yéu didn't open
your méuth? |

A That is true. -'Because I felt I was getting a deal
from my lawyer's advice. |

Q And do you understand, lookingvat it in hindsight,
looking at it today, if your record is correct and if the
charges -- if you are, in .fact, guilty of. the charges they
had you charged with in 2009,. that the best that this
Court could have ever done was give you the 15 yearé that

you got?

- A Yes.
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Q But that's not what you bargained for?
A That is not what I bargained for.
Q And that's not what your lawyer promised you?
A That is not what he told me.
Q And it was. based on those promises that you signed

and pled guilty?

A That's what I did, sir.

Q Did I, also, advise you, Mr. Graham, that if Judge
Hill sees it your way and decides to give you a new trial
that things could get far worse for you in the future?

Did I explain that to you?

A Yes, you did, sir.

Q And if you got a new trial, you could get a lot more
than 15 years?

A I understand that.

Q But, knowing that, you wanted to tell Judge Hill and
this Court the wrong that you felt was perpetrated against
you by Mr. Warder?

A Yes, sir.

Q Now, sir; is there anything else that you want to
share with this Court about the way you were treated by
your lawyer, or anybody else?

A No. Just that he abandoned me at my preliminary
hearing, which he -- I didn't speak much on it. But if my

lawyer would have came to my preliminary hearing, there's
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a stroﬁg probability that my case would have got dismissed
that day. T can never get that feeling back from that
judge what she was going to do to me, because my lawyer
abandoned me. He never came. He never put up a favorable
defense for me. And even if I came in here and pled
guilty, my guilty plea is still involuntary because she
might have dismissed a few charges that day. And I

wouldn't have had to pled guilty to five-charges.  I might

only have had to plead guilty to one, or none at all.

0 So you told me today you feel as thoﬁgh Mr. Warder
did the following things incorrectly, he failed to appear

at your preliminéry hearing?

A - Yes, sir.
Q He didn't spend encugh time with you?
A Yes, sir.

0 He only met with'you one time?

A Yes, sir.

0 He didn't explain the difference between a Grand Jury
and a petit jury? |

A That's right, sir.

Q And he told you that if you signed those documents,
you would be sentenced to 15 years, suspended on the
service of seven, in which you would have to do 85 percent
of?

A That's what he told me.
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Q Now, is there anything else, Mr. Graham, I missed?
A No, sir.
0 Anything else you want to complain about while you're

here today? Do you understand this is your one and only

opportunity?

A I understand this is the only time that I have, no.
Q - Is there anything else?

A No, sir. I believe everything is taken care of.

Q Now, acknowledging that you and I haven't had the

most time to talk about it, but are you satisfied that
you've had enough time to talk to me and tell me
everything that you want me to present to Judge Hill on
your behalf this afternoon?

A Yes, sir.

0 And, sir --

MR. DOVER: Your Honor, I want to hand this up, for
the record.

I did, in fact, receive your application for
amendment. And I did file that with the Court earlier
today. And it was downstairs.

So I offer that up into the record.

THE COURT: All right.

(WHEREUPON, Applicant's Exhibit No. 1 was admitted into

evidence.)

MR. DOVER: And I've shared a copy with counsel.
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That's all the questions we have, Your Honor.
THE COURT: Cross-examination.
MS. RATIGAN: Thank you, Your Honor.
| CROSS-EXAMINATION
BY MS; RATIGAN:
Q Did Mr. Warder represent you on other charges, or
just.these charges?
A Just these, ma'am.
Q And your testimony is before you went to court to

plead guilty that day, you had just that one meeting? -

A Yes, ma'am.

Q And your'testimony is that it was about a 10-minute
meeting? |
A Yes, ma'am.

Q What did y'all talk about during that 10-minute
meeting?

A The 10-minute meeting, we was talking about that he
was going to get me a plea for the 15 years cut to seven.
And he said that's about the best deal he could do for me. .
Aﬁd it would only be my second offense.

Q - So, af that meeting, you weren't talkingvabout the
State's evidence or anything like that, it was just about
pleading guilty?

A No, ma'am. I never seen no evidence in my case.

When I tried to see him at the preliminary hearing, he.
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abandoned me.
Q. Okay. So, during that first 10-minute meeting,
you talked about getting this plea deél; is that
correct?
A Yes. That's what he explained to me.
Q And when you came up to the courthouse on September

23rd, that's when Mr. Warder told you you've got this
deal?

A Yes, ma'am.

Q And your testimony is that he told yéu it would be 15
years cut to seven?

A Yes, ma'am.

Q And what did you think that meant, that it would be
15 years, suspended on the service of seven?

A Yes, ma'am -~

0 Or did you -- okay.

A Yes, ma'am.

Q Well, when the Solicitor mentioned that the plea
recommendation was for 15 years and did not mention the
seven years suspended, why didn't yoﬁ say anything at that
time? h

A Because I figured that it was still going down
according to planned. I never knowed [sic] the relations

to the law and the language. Because I never went to

no [sic] law school.
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So when he had told me that this is what was going
on, I never sald nothing. But if I would'have knew that
this wasn't going down according to planned, I would have

said something.

Q So even though the Solicitor said there was a 15-year

recommendation, you thought that you were still going to

| get that seven years suspended?

A Yes, ma'am. I thought.thaﬁ was just the language of
the Court. Like I never knew that a preliminary hearing
and probable cause hearing was the same thing until I got
a Black's Law Dictionary and looked into it myself!

Q Now, you were, clearly, upset with Mr. Wardef for not
showing up to the preliminary hearing, would that be fair
SO say?

A That's true.

0 Well, why did you tell Judge Miller that day you were
satisfied with Mr. Warder, and you had had more than

enough time to review all of the evidence?

" A Because -- I never said anything about the evidence.

I only said that I was satisfied with him. Because I

figured that he had gotten me a -- what he had told me, a
deal.
Q ' You don't recall the Judge asking you if you had

enough time to review the evidence against you? - You don't

recall that?
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A No, ma'am.

0 All right. But you told the Judge you were satisfied
because you just wanted to get that deal?

A Yes, ma'am. If he would have stood up to —-- if
everything would have went down according to planned, I
wouldn't have came here today. But from what -- I didn't
find none of this out that it didn't go down like that
until T had got to the prison and went to go see the case
worker.. And she told me this is not what you have, young
man, you have 15 years, 85 percent.

Q And one of the things you said that Mr. Warder told
you is that you'd be pleading guilty to a second offense;
is that correct?

A That is true, ma'am.

Q Well, when they were talking about third offense
during the plea, why did you object or tell Mr. Warder at
that point, you know, I thought I was pleading guilty to
second offense? |

A Because I thought that you had to put it out there as
a third offense, and then it would be dropped down and --
once you take the plea. But if you didn't take the plea,
this is what was going to happen, it was going to be a
third offense.

0 And, again, you told the Judge that you didn't have

any promises made to you to get you to plead guilty. Are
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you saying now that(that's not true, that Mr. Warder had
made you these promises about your sentence?

A Yeah. He just told me that I was dgoing to take a
plea. So he didn't.promise me that something else was
going to happen. Thié was the only thing that he told me.
And I figured that was in the guidelines,:that he was
telling me about a plea that I was going to feceive. But
that ain't what happened. So, yes, I guess he did promise
me something that didn't happén.

Q And your testimony today is if ydu had had that
preliminary hearing,'youibelieve that some of these
charges just.would have been dismissed?

A  Yes, ma'am.

Q And did you tell that.to Mr. Warder? Did y'all talk
about the fact that he didn't show up to your preliminary
hearing?

A Yes, ma'am.

0 What did he say when you asked him why he didn't

appear?
A He said he came.
Q He told you he had come to the preliminary hearing?

A Yeah. He told.my family the same thing.
Q Well, why did YOu go ahead and plead guilty,
instead of waiting and getting ‘a preliminary hearing

rescheduled?
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A Because Mr. Warder told me that he had me such a
magnificent deal. I only did what I did on the advice of
counsel. If he wouldn't have advised me, I wouldn't have
done it, ma'am.

MS. RATIGAN: That's all I have.

THE COURT: Redirect?

MR. DOVER: Nothing on redirect.

THE COURT: Mr. Graham, you can step down.

Thank you.

MR. DOVER: Watch your step there.

Can you get down okay?

THE WITNESS: Yes, sir.

MR. DOVER: That's our case, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Okay. Thank you, Mr. Dover.

Ms. Ratigan.

MS. RATIGAN: Your Honor, the State would call
Mr. Warder.

THE CLERK: Place your left hand on the Bible and
raise your right hand.
WHEREUPON,

RICHARD WARDER,

after first having been duly sworn, testified as follows:

THE CLERK: State your full name for the record.

THE WITNESS: Richard Warder.

THE CLERK: Please be seated.

59
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DIRECT EXAMINATION
BY MS. RATIGAN:
Q Mr. Warder, do you recall representing Mr. Graham on
these charges?
A Yes, ma'am. There was three groﬁps of charges. I

"was, initially, hired on March the 3rd, to represent him

on a sale qf crack cocaine.
Q March the 3rd of 20097
A 2008.

0 Okay.

A And a warrant charge charging him with sale of crack
cocaine within the proximity of a school. And he was
released on bond. He was rearrested while out on bond on
Maréh the 5th, 2009, on three more counts of sale of crack
cocaine that occurred while he was out on bond, three
counts of sale of crack cocaine within-a public schdol or
park.

And then he was rearrested while out on bond from the
first and second on June 3rd of 2009. And, ét that time,
he got three mofe counts of possession of cocaine base,
one count of possession of marijuana, one count of sale of
cocaine base within proximity of a park or school, and
assault on an officer while resisting arrest.

And then he -- my client .came in and hired me. He

faced 30 years. When we went to court, he faced 191
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years, 161 of which were picked up on the period he was
out on bond. |

The preliminary hearing the qlient complains of was
on the third set of charges. And, in that particular
incident, he filled out a pro se request for a bond
hearing at the jail. I had not sent in a letter |
representing him, because I'had not contracted to
represent him on the last group of charges. And so the
first time I knew that there was a preliminary hearing
requested on them was when I receivéd a call from the
Judge saying that they had him there for a preliminary
hearing, and he was saying I was his lawyer.

At that point in time, I informed the Court that I
represented him on other charges, that I would have to
take care of all the charges that fell together, and would
she, please, reschedule the hearing. She did that on
September 11th, 2009.

Q Let's back up just a little bit and make sure we hit
all the high points.

So it would be fair to say over the course of 18

months, he picked up charges as -- all along?
A Yes.
Q Did you file discovery motions for each set, or did

you just have continuing discovery?

A I think we filed motions for the first and the
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second. A

0) And, prior to his plea in September of'2009, had you
met with Mr. Graham to discuss all three sets of charges?
A Well, he was out on the charges -- group one and two.
And we had talked during that time. I had talked to him.

He was in jail after the third arrest.

Q0  So the charges we're talking about here today, the
ones that he pled to, which -- were they all from one
group of charges, or was it -- were they kind of spread

out? Do you recall?

A These were the whole three series of arrest charges.
Q And did you discuss with Mr. Graham the State's
evidence against hiﬁ on these charges?.

A Yes. We discussed -- eaéh time that his charges
would come in, we discussed them with him.

Q And did ybu discuss with him the sentences he was
facing on each of these charges?-

A Yes. I had, initiaily, on the first set of charges
worked out a 10-year recommendation from the State that --
the March 5th, 2009, rearrest negated that offer. i was,

finally, able to get a recommendation of everything for 15

years.
Q And when did you get that 15-year recommendation?
A I honestly don't know. The plea had to be accepted,

I have a note in my file, before September 30th of 2009.
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It had to be accepted and entered. And that was the

‘reason that we entered it as quick as we did on that day.

Q Now, was it a straight 15-year recommendation, or was
any part of it to be suspended?

A There was no suspended sentences. A great deal of
them you couldn't have a suspended sentence on.

Q Did you -- I'm sorry -- continue. Go ahead.

A But it was a third offense, a 15-year recommendation
of which he'd have to serve a minimum of 85 percent. |
Q Now, did you tell Mr. Graham that any part of this
recommendation was suspended?

A No. I probably told him just the opposite, that no
parf of it could be.

Q And did you communicate to him that he'd be pleading

guilty to a third offense?

A Yes.

o] And did you have the NCIC or RAP sheet in this

case?

A Yes.

0 In your opinion, was he validly charged as a third
offense?

A It might have been more, but it was, at least, a

third offense.

0 And you explained to Mr. Graham that he would be

pleading guilty to a third offense for a 1l5-year
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recommendation?
A Yes. It was a minimum sentence. I'm sure I ﬁold him
that.
0] Did he ever -- let me go back a little bit.

After the issue about the preliminary hearing, did
you communicate to him that that hearing had been
rescheduled?

A I don't know. Because after thét happened, the plea
had a deadline on it that we had to take it within about
15 days. I don't think we ever seriously considered
rescheduling it.

Q In your opinion, did you have any arguable issues for
a preliminary hearing?

A No. I mean, I don't think that I -- it would ﬂave
been of any value at all. Certainly, the 10-year offer
was only on the first year [sic]. I think that we were
getting the same offer on the three offenses that we could
get‘on two, and the third were just kind of thrown in. I
think it would have been nothing of any benefit.

And even if the Judge had thrown one of them but,‘it
would have been of no benefit. I don't think we could
have gotten better thén the 15-year recommendation on
those two sets of facts:- anyway.

MS. RATIGAN: That's all I have, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Cross-examination.
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29
CROSS-EXAMINATION
BY MR. DOVER:
Q Mr. Warder, do you know -- have any idea what
Mr. Graham is talking about when he -- I mean, you've

heard his testimony that he is certain that you told him
that it was going to be a suspended sentence to seven
years?

I mean, I know the law. I know the séntencing. Do
you have any justification why he would think that, or

heard that, or think you said that to him?

A You know, I've sat here and tried to think about

that. And, early on, when we had the 10 years, that would
have been eight and a half that he would have had to have
done on that. I don't know if somehow he thought that --

the number seven, I can't think of any way it could

have. ..

0 You don't -- as you sit here today, you don't recall
any opportunity or chance that you:would have told him
that? I mean, that doesn't make sense to me. I'm just
asking you --
A No. I don't believe I said that. And that's -- if I
did -- well, I'm just sure I didn't. Because there's no
logical thing it referred to.

MR. DOVER: Excuse me just a moment.

{Pause.)
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BY MR. DOVER:

Q Do you recall back in the first set of charges that
occurred back in March of 2008, was part of the sentence
structure or the recommendation a reduction to maybe
éecond offense, or were they holding fifm to a third
offense? And, if so, how would they have been able

to give him 10 years on that? Do you remember,

Mr. Warder? |

A I don't recall how the negotiations came about. I
might have some letter here showing you,. but I don't
remember that.

Q Okay. You don't recall how that would have been -
it had to have been a year -- you wouid agree with me, it
would have had to have been reduced to a second offense,
ér whatever at that time to get him to that level?

A Buﬁ that offer went away with the second arrest.

0 And that's what Mr. Graham wanted me to ask you next,
and I will. He wanted to kﬁow what happened to theA
10-year sentence. I know the answer. But what happened
to the 10-year recommendation? | |

A Well, the policé were -- wanted a much bigger
sentence. The Solicitor felt like he could no longer
offer that. And so from that point, it was, you know,

we're going to try him and put him in jail for 25 years.

And then we got it back down to 15 years.
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0 So he wanted to know what happened between the 10
years and the 15 years. The two subsequent arrests, did
the Solicitor pull the 10-year deal off the table?

A Yeah. And then after that, there became a third set
of arrests, so, I mean.

MR. DOVER: That's all.

THE COURT: Redirect?

MS. RATIGAN: No redirect, Judge.

And the State would rest at this time.

THE COURT: Thank you, Mr. Warder.

Any reply?

MR. DOVER: ©No reply.

THE COURT: Any closing argument or statements?

MR. DOVER: I don't have any closing -- now, I have
shared with the Applicant the recent holding in Holden v.
State. And I've given him a copy of that. 1It's from our
Supreme Court.

THE COURT: Okay. Thank you, Mr. Dover.

Ms. Ratigan.

MS. RATIGAN: I would just cite again Holden.
That's, actually, a Greenville case. That's, actually, my
case. Holden is very clear that what's in the plea
document -~ the plea transcript is what carries.

Mr. Graham had an opportunity to make these

allegations during the-plea and refute what was said, and
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he chose not to do so. We'd state he hasn't met his
burden of proof. |

THE COURT: Okay. I'm going to review the recdrd in
light of what I've heard here today.

And thank you very much.

I'll let you know my decision as soon as I can.

**_**************END OF TRANSCRIPT OF RECORD**********.*****
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)5 B ‘THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLI§A :
or YT G AN No. 2010-CP-39-0210

COUNTY OF PICKENS

: ' A IR
Alex Brice Graham, L

S.C.D.C. No. 337040,

. . IM.
ORDER OF DISMISSAL
.. i
State of South Carolina,

).

)

)

c)

%)

)

)
Applicant, )
' )
)

)

)

)
Respondent. )
)

This matter comes before the Cbu_rt by way of an application for post-conviction relief
(PCR) filed February S, 2010. The Respondent made its return on April 21, 2011. An
evidentiary hearing into the matter was convened on August 1, 2011 at the Pickens County
Courthouse. The Applicant was present at the hearing and represented by R. Scott Dover,
Esquire. Karen C. Ratigan, Esquire of the South Carolina Office of the Attorney General
represented the Respondent.

The Applicant testified on his own behalf af the PCR hearing. Also testifying was the
Applicant’s plea counsel, Richard H. Wardqr, Esquire. The Court had befdre it the transcript of
the guilty plea hearing, the records of the Pickens County Clerk of Court, the Applicaht’s records
from the South Carolina Departinent of Corrections, the application for post-convictionArelief,
and the Respondent’s return.

PROCEDURAL HISTORY

The Applicant is presently confined in the South Carolina Department of Corrections

pursuant to orders of commitment from the Pickens County Clerk of Court. The Applicant

waived presentment to the Pickens County Grand Jury on charges of resisting arrest with assault

i
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(A

(2009-GS-39-1438), two (2) counts of distribution of cocaine base within 1/2 mile of a park
(2009-GS-39-1439, -1448), and two (2) counts of distribution of cocaine base (crack cocaine)
(2009-GS-39-1440, -1446). Richard H. Warder, Esquire represented the Applicant.

On September 23, 2009, the Applicant pled guilty. The Honorable Edward W. Miller
sentenced the Applicant to concurrent terms of ten (10) years for resisting arrest with assault,
fifteen (15) years for each count of distribution of cocaine base within 1/2 mile of a park, and
fifteen (15) years for each count of distribution of cocaine base, third offense. The Applicant did

not appeal.

ALLEGATIONS

In his application, the Applicant alleges he is being held in custody unlawfully for the

following reasons:
1. Ineffective assistance of counse!:
a. Failed to appear at preliminary hearing.
b. Failed to request “a Frank's hearing on the arrest warrant.”
2. Involuntary guilty plea:
a. Did not “knowing and voluntary waive his right to a grand jury
presentment of the indictments.
3. “Charges should have been dismissed at preliminary hearings.”
4. Did not waive right to an appeal.

On August 1, 2011, the Applicant filed a “Propose Amendment to Post Conviction
Application” in which he alleged:
1. Ineffective assistance of counsel:
a. Failed to file “motion regarding the 15 on everything, except 10 on
the resisting arrest case discrepancy between the oral

pronouncement of the sentences and the written order.”

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This Court has had the opportunity to review the record in its entirety and hear the
testimony and arguments presented at the PCR hearing. This Court has further had the

2
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opportunity to observe the witnesses who testified at the hearing, and to closely pass upon their
credibility. This Court has weighed the testimony accordingly. Set forth be_loW are relevant
findings of fact and conclusions of law as required by S.C. Code Ann, § 17-27-80 (2003).
Ineffective Assistance of Counsel/Involuntary Guilty i’lea

The Applicant alleges his 'guilt)‘I plea was involuntary and that he received ineffective
assistance of counsel. In a PCR actioﬁ, “[tIhe burden of proof is on the applicant to prove his
allegations by a preponderance of the evidence.” Frasier v. State, 351 S.C. 385, 389, 570 S.E.2d
172, 174 (2002).

For an applicant to be granted PCR as a result of ineffective assistance of counsel, he

must show both: (1) that his counsel failed to render reasonably effective assistance under

. prevailing professional norms, and (2) that he was prejudiced by his counsel’s ineffective

performance. See Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S, Ct. 2052 (1984); Porter v.

State, 368 S.C. 378, 383, 629 S.E.2d 353, 356 (2006). When there has been a guilty plea, the
applicant-must prove that counsel’s representation was below the‘standard éf feasonableness and
that, but for counsel’s unprofessional errors, there is a reasonable probability that he would not
have pled guilty and would have insisted on going to trial. Hill v. Lockhart, 474 US 52, 58-59,
106 S. Cl; 366, 370 (1985); Roscoé V. S[até. 345 S.C. 16, 20, 546 S.E.2d 417, 419 (2001).

To be knowing and voluntary, a plea must be entered with a full understanding of the

charges and the consequences of the plea. Boykin v. Alabama, 395 U.S. 238, 243-44, 89 S. Ct.
1709, 1712 (1969); Dover v, State, 304 S.C. 433, 434, 405 S.E.2d 391, 392 (1991). When
determining issues relating to guilty pleas, the court will consider the entire record, including the

transcript of the guilty plea, and the evidence presénted at the post-conviction relief hearing.

- Anderson v. State, 342 S.C. 54, 57, 535 S.E.2d 649, 657 (2000).

bus




The Applicant stated he and plea counsel had one méet'm‘g at the jail and one meeting at
the courthouse befoie the guilty plea hearing. The Applicant stated plea counsel did not appear
at a scheduled preliminary hearing. On the day of the plea, the Applicant stated plea counsel told
him» there was a plea deal for a fifteen (15) year sentence that would be suspended to seven (7)
years. The Applicant admitted the plea judge later advised him that the minimum sentence he
could receive on the distribution charge was fiftcen (15) years. The Applicant stated plea
counsel told him the distribution charge had been reduced to a second offense. The Applicant
testified he did not abject at.the plea ﬁea:ing when thé State axmoupccd the fifteen (15) year
recommendation because he thought things were proceeding according to plan. The Applicant

admitted he told the plea judge he was satisfied with counsel and had reviewed the evidence
because he wanted the plea deal. Though the Applicant said he believed he was pleading guilty
to a second foense, he could not explain why he did not object at the plea hearing when the State
noted it was a third offense.

Plea counsel testified he actually represented the Applicant on three (3) sets of charges -
two of which were accrued while the Applicant was released on bond. Plea counsel testified the
Applicant originally faced a maximum sentence of thirty (30) years but that it was increased to
one hundred ninety-one (191) years because of the additional charges. Plea counsel testified he
explaiﬁed the Svtate’s evidence on the charges and possible sentences he was facing. Plea counsel
testified the Applicant had filed a pro se request for a preliminary hearing but that he had not
filed a letter of representation because he was not contracted to handle that set of charges. Plea
counsel stated, however, that the judge agreed to reschedule the preliminary hearing. Plea
counsel stated that, regardless, there were no viable issues for a preliminary hearing. Plea

counsel stated there was a plea offer for a ten (10) year sentence on the first set of charges, but it

.
| ?114/

/3



74

was withdrawn when &e Applicant was re-arrested. Plca.cotin's‘cl stated the fifteen (15) year
recommendation was for a third»-dffense on the distribution charge and no suspended sentences.
Plea counsel stated he never told.the Applicant he would receive a seven (7) year sen;enée.

Regarding the Applicant’s claims of ineffective assistance of counsel, this Court finds the
Applicant has failed to meet his burden of proof. This Court finds the Applicant’s testimony is
not credible, while also finding plea counsel’s testimony. is credible. This Court further finds
plea counsel adequate]lly conferred with the Applicant, conducted a proper investigation, and was
thbroughl‘y competent in his representation.

The Applicant admitted to the plcajudgc both that he was guilty and that the facts recited
by the solicitor were true. (Plea transcript, p.8; p.11). The Applicant also told the ﬁlea judge that |
be understood the trial rights he was waiving in pleading guilty, was satisfied with counsel, a;xd
had not been coerced in any way. (Plea transcript, pp.5-9).

This Court finds the Applicant failed to meet his burden of proving plea counsel was
ineffective regarding his preliminary hearing. Plea counsel testified he had not been informed of
the Applicant’s request for a prelimipary hearing on some of his charges because he had not been
hired to represent the A'pplicant on that set of charges. Plea counsel testified the preliminary
hearing was rescheduled. This Court finds plea counsel’s testimony is credible. ‘This Court
notes dne does not have a constiltutional right to a preliminary hearing. Sec State v. Keenan, 278
S.C. 361, 365, 296 S.E.2d 676, 678 (1982). :Plea counsel testified there was no value in having a
preliminary hearing on these charges: and the Applicant has failed to articulate what arguments
plea counsel could have made at a preliminary hearing that would have affected the outcome of
his case.

This Court finds the Applicant failed to meet his burden of proving plea counsel

5
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misadvised him about the plea recommendation. Plea counsel testified the plea offer was for a
fifteen (15) year sentence and he relayed this to the Applicant. Plea counsel also testified he
never advised the Applicant he would receive a seven (7) year sentence. This Court finds plea
counsel’s testimony is credible. This Court notes the recommendation was stated on the record
at the guilty plea heal;ing and neither the Applicant nor plea counsel objected. (Plea transcript,

p.10). This Court also notes that fifteen (15) years is the minimum sentence one can receive for

a third offense of distribution of crack cocaine. This Court finds that, even aséutﬁing' arguéﬂdb -

that plea counsel misadvised the Applicant about the recommendation, any error was cured by
the plea colloquy. See Holden v. State, Op. No. 27012 at *5 (S.C. Sup. Ct. filed July 25, 2011);
Burnett v. State, 352 S.C. 589, 593-94, 576 S.E.2d 144, 246 (2003).

Accordingly,r this Court finds the Applicant has failed to prove the first prong of the
Strickland test — that plea counsel failed to render reasonably effective assistance under
prevailing professional norms. The Applicant failed to present specific and compelling evidence
that plea.counsel committed either errors or onﬁssions in his representation of the Applicant.
This Court also finds the Applicant has failed to prove the second prong of Strickland - that he
was prejudiced by plea counsel's performance.

This Court concludes the Applicant has not met his burden of proving counsel failed to
render rcasonabiy effective assistance. This Court also concludes the Applicant has failed to
meet his burden of proving his guilty plea was not knowing and voluntary. See Frasier v. State,
351 S.C. at 389, 570 S.E.2d at 174.

All Other Allegations

As to any and all allegations that were raised in the application or at the hearing in this

matter and not specifically addressed in this Order, this Court finds the Applicant failed to
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proceedings. Counsel was not deficient and the Applicant was not prejudiced by counsel’s
representation. Therefore, this PCR application must be denied and dismissed with prejudice.
This Court advises the Applicant that she must file a notice of intent to appeal within
thirty (30) days from the receipt of this Order if she wants to secure appropriate appellate review.
Her attention is also directed to Rules 203, 206, and 243 of the South Carolina Appellate Court

Rules for the appropriate procedures to follow after notice of intent to appeal has been timely

filed.
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

1. That the application for post-conviction relief be denied and
dismissed with prejudice; and

2. That the Applicant be remanded to the custody of the Respdndcﬁt.

AND IT IS SO ORDERED this lq'dayof ANG- , 2011,

|~

D. Garrison Hill
Presiding Judge
Thirteenth Judicial Circuit

M, South Carolina.
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e WITNESSES
7

Jonathan Hamby

Easley Police Department

DOCKET NO. 2009-6839- |1} "3 Y

The State of South Carolina

County of Pickens

ttg———

6/3/2009

—

r——

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

TERM 2009

e

—

ARREST WARRANT NUMBER
K360842

ACTION OF GRAND JURY

Foreperson of Grand Jury

lﬂ

VERDICY

Foreperson of Petit Jury Date:

THE STATE

VS,

ALEX BRICE GRAHAM

e — et

P~ —————

indictment for

0256

RESISTING ARREST WITH ASSAULT

VIOLATION § 16-08-0320(B)

e — — —




INDICTMENT FOR

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
: RESISTING ARREST WITH ASSAULT

N Sy

COUNTY OF PICKENS -

At a Court of General Sessions, convened on the Grand Jurors of Pickens

County present upon their oath:

That ALEX BRICE GRAHAM did in Pickens County, on or about the 2nd day of June, 2009, knowingly and
willfully and unlawfully assault, beat or wound Jonathan Hamby with the Easley Police Department while

resisting an arrest by one whom he knew or reasonably should have known was a law enforcement officer. This

is in violation of §16-9-320(B) of the South Carolina Code of Laws (1976) as amended.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary We and provided.

SOLICITOR
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Jonathan Hamby County of Pickens
Easley Police Department '
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6/3/2009 TERM 2009
THE STATE
vS.
ARREST WARRANT NUMBER ' ALEX BRICE GRAHAM
K360641
ACTION OF GRAND JURY
Foreperson of Grand Jury
VERDICT Indictment for

0108

DISTRIBUTION OF COCAINE BASE WITHIN 1/2
MILE OF A PARK

VIOLATION § 44-53-0445(B)(2)

St e o —
Pee———— e

Foreperson of Petr Jury Date:
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) INDICTMENT FOR
) DISTRIBUTION OF COCAINE BASE WITHIN 1/2 MILE OF A
COUNTY OF PICKENS » ) ) PARK
At a Court of General Sessions, convened on the Grand Jurors of Pickens

County present upon their oath:
That ALEX BRICE GRAHAM did in Pickens County, on or about the 2nd day of June, 2009, distribute a
quantity of Cocaine Basc (Crack Cocaine), a controlled substance, while being within one-half (1/2) mile

proximify of Hagood Park. This is in violation of §44-53-445 of the South Carolina Code of Laws (1976) as

amended.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary Wmvidw.
—— —_

soLfetToR
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T WITNESSES

DOCKET NO. 2009-63-:’,053;q ‘ L\ ut O
The State of South Carolina

B
Jonathan Hamby -

Easley Police Department

County of Pickens

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
O18/2009 TERM 2008 |
THE STATE
vs.
ARREST WARRANT NUMBER ALEX BRICE GRAHAM
K360639
ACTION OF GRAND JURY

Foreperson of Grand Jury

VERDICT

Indictment for
3039

DISTRIBUTION OF COCAINE BASE (CRACK

COCAINE)

VIOLATION § 44-53-0375(B)(3)

Foreperson of Petit Jury

Date: -




STATE or SOUTH CAROLINA y INDICTMENT FOR

) DISTRIBUTION OF COCAINE BASE (CRACK COCA!NE)
COUNTV OF PICKENS o) .
At a Court of General Sessions, convened on . the Grand Jurors of Pickens

County present upon their oath:

That ALEX BRICE GRAHAM did in Pickens County, on or about the 2nd day of June, 2009, distribute,
dispense, delwer, or aid, abet, or conspire to distribute;, dispense or deliver to an undercover operative a quantity
of Cbcainc Base (Craék Cocaine}, a controllcd‘ subétargce, such distribution not having been authorized .l;y law.

This is in violation of §44-53-375 of the South Carolina Code of Laws (1976) as amended.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such casc made and provided.




DOCKET NO. 2009-65-39- | L} L} (,

Foreperson of Petiitury .

Date:

I{ o . WITNESSES CLN
L The State of South Carolina
. 'D Patterson County of Pickens
Easley Police Depart L
2sley Tolice Department COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
3/5/2009 TERM 2009
v mpman
THE STATE
Vs,
ARREST WARRANT NUMBER ALEX BRICE GRAHAM
K360418
ACTION OF GRAND JURY
Foreperson of Graad Jury
VERDICT Indictment for

3039

DISTRIBUTION OF COCAINE BASE (CRACK
COCAINE)

VIOLATION § 44-53-0375(B)(3)

VIt
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) " INDICTMENT FOR

) DISTRIBUTION OF COCAINE BASE (CRACK CGCAINE})
COUNTY OF PICKENS ) S _ : o
Ata Court of General Sessions, convened on _ the Grand Jurors of Pickens

County present upon their oath:

That ALEX BRICE GRAHAM did in Pfckcns County, between March 2, 2009 and March 5, 2009, distribute,
dispense, deliver, or aid, abet, or conspire to diStribute, dispense or deliver to an undercover operative a quantity
of Cocaine Base (Crack Cocain‘c),‘a .con.trdlled substance, such distribution not having be;n authorized by law.

This is in violation of §44-53-375 of the South Carolina Code of Laws (1976) as amended.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to t}iw and provided.

T SOLICITOR
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Foreperson of Petit Jury

Date:

. /® WITNESSES LN
L { The State of South Carolina
D Patterson County of Pickens
Easley Police Department " N
COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
3/5/2009 TERM 2009
THE STATE
VS,
ARREST WARRANT NUMBER ALEX BRICE GRAHAM
K360420
ACTION OF GRAND JURY
Foreperson of Grand Jury
VERDICT Indictment for

0108

DISTRIBUTION OF COCAINE BASE WITHIN 1/2
MILE OF A PARK

VIOLATION § 44-53-0445(B)}(2)
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) INDICTMENT FOR
. : ) DISTRIBUTION OF COCAINE BASE WITHIN 1/2MILEOF A
COUNTY OF PICKENS ) . PARK
At a Court of General Sessio»hs,b convened on v | the Grand Juroré of Pickens

County present upon their oath:
That ALEX BRICE GRAHAM did in Pickens County on or about the between March 2, 2009 and March 5,
2009, dxstnbute a quantity of Cocamc Base (Crack Cocamc), a controlled substance, while being within one-half

(1/2) mile proximity of Hagood Park. This is in violation of §44—53-445 of the South Carolina Code of Laws
{1976) as amended.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in sych case made and provided.

SOLICITOR
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